

**RESOLUTION NO. 79-2025**

Introduced by Sam Artino

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FROM D.L. SMITH CONCRETE LLC FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES RELATED TO CONCRETE PAVING ON OAKHURST DRIVE AND WILBOR AVENUE IN THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX AND XX/100 DOLLARS (\$7,326.00), BRINGING THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY AND XX/100 DOLLARS (\$82,240.00)**

**WHEREAS**, Council previously adopted Resolution No. 62-2025 on September 23, 2025, authorizing an Agreement with D.L. Smith Concrete LLC for the provision of construction services related to concrete repaving on Oakhurst Drive and Wilbor Avenue in the amount of Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen and xx/100 (\$74,914.00); and

**WHEREAS**, D.L. Smith Concrete LLC has submitted Change Order #1 in the amount of Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six and xx/100 (\$7,326.00) due to addition of excavation of subgrade and installation of compacted 304 aggregate necessary for proper completion of the project, which increases the total to Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Forty (\$82,240.00); and

**WHEREAS**, the City and Council believe the changes requested are reasonable and necessary for the successful completion of the project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:**

**SECTION 1:** That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to accept Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six and xx/100 Dollars (\$7,326.00) from D.L. Smith Concrete LLC to reflect additional excavation and installation of compacted 304 aggregate necessary to properly complete the concrete repaving of Oakhurst Drive and Wilbor Avenue, bringing the total to an amount not to exceed Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Forty and xx/100 Dollars (\$82,240.00). A copy of Change Order #1 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

**SECTION 2:** That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22 of the Revised Code.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately following its adoption.

ATTEST:

  
Clerk of Council

  
Mark Claus, Vice-Mayor

ADOPTED:

12 NOV 2025

**D.L. Smith**  
**Concrete LLC**  
 585 Old State Road  
 Norwalk, OH 44857  
 Phone: (419) 499-9000  
 Fax: (419) 499-9001

# Invoice

<b>Invoice Number</b>
1546
<b>Invoice Date</b>
10/24/2025

**Bill To:** City of Huron

**Re:** Huron Wilbur & Oakhurst

Job No	Customer Job No	Customer PO	Payment Terms	Due Date
2025105			Net 30 Days	11/23/2025
Quantity	Description	U/M	Rate/Unit	Price
	Wilbur Ave			
277.00	Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement, 8" Thick Class QCMS per ODOT 452 incl. Hook Bolts and Dowel Bar Baskets		127.00	35,179.00
	Oakhurst			
315.00	Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement, 8" Thick Class QCMS per ODOT 452 incl. Hook Bolts and Dowel Bar Baskets		122.00	38,430.00
29.00	Remove and Replace 24" Roll Curb		45.00	1,305.00
99.00	Excavate subgrade and install compacted 304 aggregate 6" thick under all pavement		74.00	7,326.00

Subtotal	\$	82,240.00
Sales Tax (if applicable)	\$	0.00
<b>Total Due</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>82,240.00</b>

*Thank you for your business!*